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John Morton Center for North American Studies, University of Turku, Finland
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UT AUSTIN STUDENT SURVEY ON THE CAMPUS CARRY LAW

Over a four-week period (February 7-March 4, 2019), the survey was administered in 23 courses,
ranging from small seminars to large lectures, some of which had multiple sections. Professors
allowed the researchers to introduce themselves, the goals of the project, and the anonymous
nature of the data collection. The students had 15 minutes to complete the survey under the
supervision of the researchers, who ensured that students did not engage in conversation or
discuss the survey. Students were able to fill out the survey online by using their smartphone,
tablet, or laptop; those without such a device were provided with a paper copy, whose results
were later input into the electronic database.

Students were provided with the following information on the research project and survey:

“This is a survey about your experiences with the Texas ‘Campus Carry’ gun legislation (SB 11). We
ask you to reflect on the impact of the legislation on your day to-day activities and everyday
surroundings. For the study to be successful, it is very important that all the students selected for
the research sample respond to the questionnaire. By participating, you help us ensure that the
results of the study are representative.

This survey is being conducted by the John Morton Center for North American Studies at the
University of Turku. Participation in this survey is entirely voluntary and it can be completed only
once. All results of the study will be represented in statistical tables and charts and therefore
individual students’ responses cannot be identified. No identifying information will be collected,
and all data is anonymous.

After the data has been collected and analyzed, it will be archived at the Finnish Social Science
Data Archive (FSD). The estimated length of the survey is 15 minutes.”

For more information on the survey and the JMC Campus Carry research project (funded by the
Academy of Finland), please contact [contact information deleted].



[Q1] How important is the Campus Carry issue to you personally?

Label Value N % V. %

Very important
Somewhat important
Not very important
Not important at all
No opinion
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Missing -1

Total



Q2. Please share your opinion on Campus Carry law.

[Q2_1] Do you currently support or oppose guaranteeing the right of
faculty, staff, and students to carry concealed handguns on college

campuses?

Label Value N % V. %
Strongly support 1

Somewhat support 2

Somewhat oppose 3

Strongly oppose 4

No opinion 5

Missing -1

Total

[Q2_2] During the 2015 legislation, did you support or oppose
guaranteeing the right of faculty, staff, and students to carry concealed
handguns on college campuses?

Label Value N % V. %
Strongly support 1
Somewhat support 2
Somewhat oppose 3
Strongly oppose 4
No opinion 5
Missing -1

Total



[Q3] How do you feel about the presence of concealed handguns on campus?

Label Value N % V. %

Very comfortable
Comfortable
Uncomfortable
Very uncomfortable
No opinion
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Missing -1

Total

Q4. Please share your opinion on the following statements.

[Q4_1] Faculty should be allowed to bring concealed handguns to class.

Label Value N % V. %
Strongly agree 1

Agree 2

Disagree 3

Strongly disagree 4

No opinion 5

Missing -1

Total

[Q4_2] Students should be allowed to bring concealed handguns to class.

Label Value N % V. %
Strongly agree 1
Agree 2
Disagree 3
Strongly disagree 4
No opinion 5
Missing -1

Total



[Q4_3] | feel safe with students carrying permitted concealed handguns in

class.

Label Value N % V. %
Strongly agree 1

Agree 2

Disagree 3

Strongly disagree 4

No opinion 5

Missing -1

Total

[Q4_4] The presence of concealed handguns in the classroom creates a
chilling effect, limiting discussions on contentious topics.

Label Value N % V. %
Strongly agree 1
Agree 2
Disagree 3
Strongly disagree 4
No opinion 5
Missing -1

Total



[Q4_5] Professors should have the right to make their office a gun-free
zone with a sign on the door (rather than giving oral notice only).

Label Value N % V. %
Strongly agree 1

Agree 2

Disagree 3

Strongly disagree 4

No opinion 5

Missing -1

Total

[Q4_6] Activism could overturn Campus Carry law.

Label Value N % V. %
Strongly agree 1

Agree 2

Disagree 3

Strongly disagree 4

No opinion 5

Missing -1

Total

[Q4_7] Campus Carry affects the likelihood of gun violence on campus.

Label Value N % V. %
Strongly agree 1
Agree 2
Disagree 3
Strongly disagree 4
No opinion 5
Missing -1

Total



[Q5] Have you received information on Campus Carry policy from the University?

Label Value N % V. %
Yes 1

No 2

Don’t know 3

Missing -1

Total

Q6. Please share your opinion on the following statements on Campus Carry.

[Q6_1] More guns on campus result in less violence

Label Value N % V. %
Strongly agree 1

Agree 2

Disagree 3

Strongly disagree 4

No opinion 5

Missing -1

Total

[Q6_2] Campus was already statistically safe before Campus Carry

Label Value N % V. %
Strongly agree 1
Agree 2
Disagree 3
Strongly disagree 4
No opinion 5
Missing -1

Total



[Q6_3] Professors might be afraid to issue bad grades out of fear of

violence

Label Value N % V. %
Strongly agree 1

Agree 2

Disagree 3

Strongly disagree 4

No opinion 5

Missing -1

Total

[Q6_4] An individual should have the right to keep handguns in their dorm

room
Label Value N % V. %
Strongly agree 1
Agree 2
Disagree 3
Strongly disagree 4
No opinion 5
Missing -1
Total
[Q6_5] Guns on campus lead to an increased number of suicides
Label Value N % V. %
Strongly agree 1
Agree 2
Disagree 3
Strongly disagree 4
No opinion 5
Missing -1

Total



[Q6_6] We should trust adults to behave like adults

Label Value N % V. %
Strongly agree 1

Agree 2

Disagree 3

Strongly disagree 4

No opinion 5

Missing -1
Total

Q7. Please share your opinion on the following statements on Campus Carry.

[Q7_1] Campus Carry increases women’s safety

Label Value N % V. %
Strongly agree 1
Agree 2
Disagree 3
Strongly disagree 4
No opinion 5
Missing -1

Total



[Q7_2] Guns on campus lead to an escalation in violent crime

Label Value N % V. %
Strongly agree 1

Agree 2

Disagree 3

Strongly disagree 4

No opinion 5

Missing -1

Total

[Q7_3] Guns on campus distract from the learning environment

Label Value N % V. %
Strongly agree 1

Agree 2

Disagree 3

Strongly disagree 4

No opinion 5

Missing -1

Total

[Q7_4] It is possible a gun might go off by accident

Label Value N % V. %
Strongly agree 1
Agree 2
Disagree 3
Strongly disagree 4
No opinion 5
Missing -1

Total



[Q7_5] It takes too long for law enforcement/security personnel to respond
to a crime situation

Label Value N % V. %
Strongly agree 1

Agree 2

Disagree 3

Strongly disagree 4

No opinion 5

Missing -1
Total

[Q7_6] The job of defending campuses should be left to professionals

Label Value N % V. %
Strongly agree 1
Agree 2
Disagree 3
Strongly disagree 4
No opinion 5
Missing -1

Total



Q8. Please share your opinion on the following statements on Campus Carry.

[Q8_1] Campus Carry is a good form of self-defense

Label Value N % V. %
Strongly agree 1

Agree 2

Disagree 3

Strongly disagree 4

No opinion 5

Missing -1

Total

[Q8_2] If someone used a gun in self-defense, they might shoot innocent

people
Label Value N % V. %
Strongly agree 1
Agree 2
Disagree 3
Strongly disagree 4
No opinion 5
Missing -1

Total



[Q8_3] A person carrying a concealed weapon might shoot someone

Label Value N % V. %
Strongly agree 1

Agree 2

Disagree 3

Strongly disagree 4

No opinion 5

Missing -1

Total

[Q8_4] People should be able to exercise their Second Amendment rights

Label Value N % V. %
Strongly agree 1

Agree 2

Disagree 3

Strongly disagree 4

No opinion 5

Missing -1

Total

[Q8_5] Training for a "license to carry" (LTC) in Texas is sufficient for gun
safety on campus

Label Value N % V. %
Strongly agree 1
Agree 2
Disagree 3
Strongly disagree 4
No opinion 5
Missing -1

Total



[Q9] What was your opinion on the signs around campus opposing Campus Carry?

Label Value N % V. %

Strongly favored
Favored
Opposed
Strongly opposed
No opinion
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Missing -1

Total

Q10. In terms of daily life on campus:

[Q10_1] Have you ever noticed someone carrying a concealed handgun on

campus?
Label Value N % V. %
Yes 1
No 2
Perhaps/I’m not sure 3
Missing -1

Total



[Q10_2] Do you know anyone who carries a handgun on campus?

Label Value N % V. %
Yes 1

No 2

Perhaps/I’m not sure 3

Missing -1

Total

[Q11] How openly can you share your opinions on Campus Carry with others?

Label Value N % V. %
Very openly 1

Somewhat openly 2

Not very openly 3

Not openly at all 4

Don't know / No opinion 5

Missing -1

Total

[Q12] Do you feel you need to justify your position on Campus Carry?

Label Value N % V. %
Yes 1
No 2
Don’t know/ No opinion 3
Missing -1

Total



[Q13] Have you been involved in activism around Campus Carry?

Label Value N % V. %
For Campus Carry 1

Against Campus Carry 2

No, | have not been involved 3

Missing -1

Total

[Q14] Has activism changed your opinion about Campus Carry?

Label Value N % V. %
It changed my mind to support Campus Carry 1

It didn’t change my mind but helped me to 2

understand the opposing view

It changed my mind to oppose Campus Carry 3

No effect 4

Missing -1

Total

[Q15] How safe do you feel on campus overall?

Label Value N % V. %
Very safe 1
Rather safe 2
Rather unsafe 3
Very unsafe 4
No opinion 5
Missing -1

Total



[Q16] How does Campus Carry affect your feeling of safety?

Label Value N % V. %

Strongly increases feeling of safety 1
Increases feeling of safety 2
Decreases feeling of safety 3
Strongly decreases feeling of safety 4
No opinion 5
Missing -1
Total

Q17. Regarding daily life on campus:

[Q17_1] Do you consciously think about Campus Carry law while on

campus?
Label Value N % V. %
All the time 1
Often 2
Sometimes 3
Rarely 4
Never 5
Missing -1

Total



[Q17_2] Do you find yourself thinking about who might be carrying a
concealed handgun?

Label Value N % V. %
All the time 1

Often 2

Sometimes 3

Rarely 4

Never 5

Missing -1

Total

[Q17_3] How often do you talk about Campus Carry with other students at
the university?

Label Value N % V. %
All the time 1

Often 2

Sometimes 3

Rarely 4

Never 5

Missing -1

Total

[Q18] Has Campus Carry impacted your daily maneuvering on campus?

Label Value N % V. %
Significantly 1
Somewhat 2
Not much 3
Not at all 4
No opinion 5
Missing -1

Total



[Q19] In your opinion, what is the safest place on campus? (PLEASE WRITE BELOW)

[Q20] In your opinion, what is the most unsafe place on campus? (PLEASE WRITE
BELOW)

[Q21] Regarding vulnerability to violence on campus, which do you think applies?

Label Value N % V. %
Everyone is equally vulnerable 1

Certain characteristics make a person more 2

vulnerable (please specify in Question 22)

There is no vulnerability to violence on campus 3

Missing -1

Total

“Everyone is equally vulnerable” / “There is no vulnerability to violence on campus” = SKIP TO
QUESTION 23



Q22. What characteristics affect vulnerability to violence on campus the most?
(PLACE CHECK MARK IN THE BOX NEXT TO THE MOST IMPORTANT ONES — THREE

MAXIMUM)

[Q22_1] Being a student

Label Value N % V. %
”1” 1

2" 2

“3” 3

Did not mention 0

Missing -1

Total

[Q22_2] Being faculty

Label Value N % V. %
”1” 1

2" 2

“3” 3

Did not mention 0

Missing -1

Total

[Q22_3] Being staff

Label Value N % V. %
”1” 1
2" 2
“3” 3
Did not mention 0
Missing -1

Total



[Q22_4] Age

Label Value N % V. %
”1” 1

2" 2

“3” 3

Did not mention 0

Missing -1

Total

[Q22_5] Race/ethnicity

Label Value N % V. %
”1” 1

2" 2

“3” 3

Did not mention 0

Missing -1

Total

[Q22_6] Gender assigned at birth

Label Value N % V. %
”1” 1
2" 2
“3” 3
Did not mention 0
Missing -1

Total



[Q22_7] Gender identity

Label Value N % V. %
”1” 1

2" 2

“3” 3

Did not mention 0

Missing -1

Total

[Q22_8] Sexual orientation

Label Value N % V. %
”1” 1

2" 2

“3” 3

Did not mention 0

Missing -1

Total

[Q22_9] Social class

Label Value N % V. %
”1” 1
2" 2
“3” 3
Did not mention 0
Missing -1

Total



[Q22_10] Disability

Label Value N % V. %
”1” 1

2" 2

“3” 3

Did not mention 0

Missing -1

Total

Q23. Have you ever been a victim of violent crime OFF-CAMPUS?

[Q23_1] Mass shooting

Label Value N % V. %
Yes 1

No 2

| would rather not say 3

Missing -1

Total

[Q23_2] Domestic violence

Label Value N % V. %
Yes 1
No 2
| would rather not say 3
Missing -1

Total



[Q23_3] Sexual assault

Label Value N % V. %
Yes 1

No 2

| would rather not say 3

Missing -1

Total

[Q23_4] Mugging

Label Value N % V. %
Yes 1

No 2

| would rather not say 3

Missing -1

Total

[Q23_5] Assault

Label Value N % V. %
Yes 1
No 2
| would rather not say 3
Missing -1

Total



[Q23_6] Robbery

Label Value N % V. %
Yes 1

No 2

| would rather not say 3

Missing -1

Total

[Q23_7] Other

Label Value N % V. %
Yes 1

No 2

| would rather not say 3

Missing -1

Total

[Q24] Have you ever been a victim of violent crime ON CAMPUS?

Label Value N % V. %
Yes 1
No 2
| would rather not say 3
Missing -1

Total



[Q25] Does the 1966 Tower shooting affect your opinion on Campus Carry?

Label Value N % V. %
It leads me to support Campus Carry 1

It leads me to oppose Campus Carry 2

No effect 3

Missing -1

Total

Q26. In your understanding of Campus Carry, which areas are student "license-to-
carry" (LTC) holders allowed to enter with a concealed handgun? (CHECK ALL THAT
APPLY)

[Q26_1] Classrooms

Label Value N % V. %
Not allowed to enter 0

Allowed to enter 1

Missing -1

Total

[Q26_2] Dorm rooms

Label Value N % V. %
Not allowed to enter 0
Allowed to enter 1
Missing -1

Total



[Q26_3] Intercollegiate athletic events

Label Value N % V. %
Not allowed to enter 0

Allowed to enter 1

Missing -1

Total

[Q26_4] Patient care facilities

Label Value N % V. %
Not allowed to enter 0

Allowed to enter 1

Missing -1

Total

[Q26_5] Libraries

Label Value N % V. %
Not allowed to enter 0

Allowed to enter 1

Missing -1

Total

[Q26_6] Bars on campus (Gabriel's, Cactus Cafe)

Label Value N % V. %
Not allowed to enter 0
Allowed to enter 1
Missing -1

Total



[Q27] What is your estimate of the number of students who have a license to
carry?

Label Value N % V. %
Less than 1% 1

1-4% 2

5-10% 3

More than 10% 4

Missing -1

Total

Q28. In your understanding of Campus Carry law, which of the following signs are
legally binding? (INDICATE BY CIRCLING THE IMAGE)

Label Value N % V. %
Not legally binding 0
Legally binding 1
Missing -1

Total



[Q28_2]

PURSUANT TO SECTION 30,06, PENAL CODE (TRESPASS BY
LICENSE HOLDER WITH A CONCEALED HANDGUNI A PERSON
LICENSED UNDER SUBCHAPTER H, CHAPTER 411,
GOVERNMENT CODE (HANDGUN LICENSING LAW), MAY NOT
ENTER TH5 PROPERTY WITH A CONCEALED HANDGUMN.

SEGUN LA SECCION 3006 DEL CODIGO PENAL (ALLANAMIENTO
POR PERSONA CON LICENCIA DE ARMAS PORTANDO LN ARIA
OCULTA), SE PROHBE LA ENTRADA BN ESTA PROPEDAD A
TODA PERSONA PORTANDO UN ARMA OCULTA, INCLUIDAS
AQUELLAS PERSONAS CON LICENCIA AUTORZADAS POREL
CAPTLLO 411, SUBCAPITLLO H, DEL CODIGO DE GOBERNO
(QUEREGULA LA LICENCA DE TENENCIA DE ARIS,

Label Value N %

V. %

Not legally binding 0
Legally binding 1

Missing -1

Total

Label Value N %

V. %

Not legally binding 0
Legally binding 1

Missing -1

Total



[Q28_4]

SCHOOL
SPONSORED
ACTIVITY
IN PROGRESS
Label Value N % V. %
Not legally binding 0
Legally binding 1
Missing -1
Total
[Q28_5]
- NOTICE -
|| WFULEGR A PERSQN 10 GARRY
PREMUSE IN
GENSED UND
411, GARERNMEN
Label Value N % V. %
Not legally binding 0
Legally binding 1
Missing -1

Total



[Q28_6]

NO GUNS
ALLOWED

N

...............
---------------

T

Label Value N % V. %
Not legally binding 0

Legally binding 1

Missing -1

Total

[Q29] Are you a member of the NRA?

Label Value N % V. %
Yes 1
No, but | plan to join 2
No, but | used to be a member 3
No 4
Missing -1

Total



[Q30] Do you believe the Second Amendment should be repealed?

Label Value N % V. %
Yes 1

No 2

No opinion 3

Missing -1

Total

[Q31] Were there firearms in your childhood home?

Label Value N % V. %
Yes 1

No 2

| don’t know 3

Missing -1

Total

[Q32] How many firearms do you own?

Label Value N % V. %
None 1

1 2

2-4 3

5 or more 4

Missing -1

Total

“None” = SKIP TO QUESTION 36



Q33. Why do you own a firearm? (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)

[Q33_1] Hunting

Label Value N % V. %
Did not mention 0
Mentioned 1
Missing -1
Total
[Q33_2] Hobby
Label Value N % V. %
Did not mention 0
Mentioned 1
Missing -1
Total
[Q33_3] Self-protection
Label Value N % V. %
Did not mention 0
Mentioned 1
Missing -1
Total
[Q33_4] Protection of family
Label Value N % V. %
Did not mention 0
Mentioned 1
Missing -1

Total



[Q33_5] Protection of community

Label Value N % V. %
Did not mention 0

Mentioned 1

Missing -1

Total

[Q33_6] Exercising my Second Amendment rights

Label Value N % V. %
Did not mention 0

Mentioned 1

Missing -1

Total

[Q33_7] Other

Label Value N % V. %
Did not mention 0

Mentioned 1

Missing -1

Total

[Q33_7_openend] Other, please specify



[Q34] Do you possess a license to carry a handgun?

Label Value N % V. %

Yes 1

No, but | plan on getting one 2
No, but | used to have one 3
No 4
Missing -1
Total

Q35. In terms of your carrying habits:

[Q35_1] How often do you carry a concealed firearm on campus?

Label Value N % V. %
Regularly 1
Often 2
Sometimes 3
Rarely 4
Never 5
Missing -1

Total



[Q35_2] If you carry a concealed handgun on campus, do you ever stretch
the rules and take it where it is not allowed?

Label Value N % V. %
Regularly 1

Often 2

Sometimes 3

Rarely 4

Never 5

Missing -1

Total

[Q35_3] Do you store your firearm in your vehicle if you need to goto a
gun-free zone on campus?

Label Value N % V. %
Regularly 1
Often 2
Sometimes 3
Rarely 4
Never 5
Missing -1

Total



Q36. What is your opinion about the following matters:

[Q36_1] Death penalty

Label Value N % V. %
Strongly support 1

Somewhat support 2

Somewhat oppose 3

Strongly oppose 4

No opinion 5

Missing -1

Total

[Q36_2] Legal abortion in Texas

Label Value N % V. %
Strongly support 1
Somewhat support 2
Somewhat oppose 3
Strongly oppose 4
No opinion 5
Missing -1

Total



[Q36_3] Gender-neutral bathrooms

Label Value N % V. %
Strongly support 1

Somewhat support 2

Somewhat oppose 3

Strongly oppose 4

No opinion 5

Missing -1

Total

[Q36_4] The right of individuals to determine their legal gender

Label Value N % V. %
Strongly support 1

Somewhat support 2

Somewhat oppose 3

Strongly oppose 4

No opinion 5

Missing -1

Total

[Q36_5] The border wall proposed by President Trump

Label Value N % V. %
Strongly support 1
Somewhat support 2
Somewhat oppose 3
Strongly oppose 4
No opinion 5
Missing -1

Total



[Q37] What political party do you most identify with?

Label Value N % V. %
Democrat 1

Republican 2

Independent 3

Libertarian 4

Other, please specify 5

Missing -1

Total

[Q37_openend] Other, please specify

[Q38] How would you describe your political ideology?

Label Value N % V. %
Extremely liberal 1
Somewhat liberal 2
Leaning liberal 3
Moderate 4
Leaning conservative 5
Somewhat conservative 6
Extremely conservative 7
No opinion 8
Missing -1

Total



[Q39] How religious do you consider yourself?

Label Value N % V. %
Very 1

Somewhat 2

A little 3

Not at all 4

Missing -1

Total

“Not at all” = SKIP TO QUESTION 43

[Q40] What best approximates your religious affiliation?

Label Value N % V. %
Protestant 1
Catholic 2
Jewish 3
Muslim 4
Buddhist 5
Hindu 6
Other, please specify 7
None 8
Missing -1
Total

[Q40_openend] Other, please specify



[Q41] How often do you attend religious services?

Label Value N % V. %

More than once a week
Every week

Almost weekly

1-2 times a month

Few times a year

Do not attend
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Missing -1

Total

[Q42] To what degree is your position on Campus Carry informed by your religious
beliefs?

Label Value N % V. %
Strongly 1
Somewhat 2
Not very much 3
Not at all 4
No opinion 5
Missing -1

Total



[Q43] What year are you in school?
Label Value N % V. %

Freshman
Sophomore
Junior

Senior

Graduate student
Not applicable
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Missing -1

Total

[Q44] What department does your primary area of study fall under?

Label Value N % V. %
Cockrell School of Engineering 1
College of Education 2
College of Fine Arts 3
College of Liberal Arts 4
College of Natural Sciences 5
Graduate School 6
Jackson School of Geosciences 7
McCombs School of Business 8
Moody College of Communication 9
School of Architecture 10
School of Nursing 11
School of Social Work 12
School of Undergraduate Studies 13
Missing -1

Total



[Q45] What year were you born? (WRITE BELOW)

Range 1968-2002
Frequency
Missing

[Q46] How many years have you lived in Texas? (WRITE BELOW)

Range Less than one year—35 years
Frequency
Missing

[Q47] What is your ethnic/racial identification?

Label Value N %

V. %

White

Black

Latinx

Asian

Mixed

Other, please specify
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Missing -1

Total

[Q47_openend] Other, please specify



[Q48] What gender were you assigned at birth?

Label Value N % V. %
Male 1

Female 2

Missing -1

Total

[Q49] What is your primary gender identity?

Label Value N % V. %
Male/man 1

Female/woman 2

Non-binary 3

Other, please specify 4

Missing -1

Total

[Q49_openend] Other, please specify



[Q50] What is your socioeconomic background?

Label Value N % V. %
Working class 1
Lower middle class 2
Middle class 3
Upper middle class 4
Upper class 5
Not applicable 6
Missing -1
Total
[answerTime]

Date (Day-Month-Year) and time (00:00:00)



